Securiton AG  Alpenstrasse 20  3052 Zollikofen  Switzerland T 811 039 en a
SecuriFire
Power Supply Unit
B6-PSU
Technical Description
Imprint
 B6-PSU Power Supply Unit, Technical Description, T 811 039 en a 3 / 18
Imprint

3.1 Typical power consumption values for B6-PSU Power Supply Unit
The power consumption of the board must also be taken into consideration when calculating the power requirement:
Type Designation Quiescent current Alarm current
B6-PSU SecuriFire unit 34 mA 34 mA
3.2 Power requirement calculation
For the power requirement calculation there is a power calculation tool in which the battery types in use and the necessary
bridging time (according to local standards and directives) are entered.
3.3 Battery current measurement
After the system has been successfully commissioned, it is necessary to perform a battery current measurement (mains fault
under full load, dropped holding magnet, display lighting off, printer at standstill, service PC cable disconnected from the SCP)
in order to guarantee that the battery capacity meets the requirements.
If the results of the battery current measurement (example with a 18 Ah battery pair) is not in line with the power requirement
calculation (±5%), notify your Securiton Support point immediately.
Observe the following procedure precisely:
• During normal operation, remove the mains plug of the B6-PSUB6-PSU power supply unit of the SecuriFire 1000/2000:
there must be no pending alarms or disablements; the batteries must be connected and charged.
• Mains fault is displayed (after a delay time): the batteries now supply power to the SCP without exception.
• Switch on the measuring instrument (multimeter, voltmeter) and set to the “DC” measurement range. The expected meas-
urement value is approx. 10-2000 mV DC.
• Attach the battery power cable (art. no. FG81720) on the B6-PSU to the battery power connector and connect to the
measuring instrument.
• Read and note the measurement value (= quiescent current) on the measuring instrument.
• Trigger armed alarm for all (if possible) activated fire incident controls supplied by the SCP.
• Read and note the measurement value (= alarm current) on the measuring instrument.
• Convert measurement value: measurement value [mV] / 50 = battery current [A].
• The calculation of the available minimum charging current must be performed using the formula C(nominal battery capacity) x 0.05.
For 2x 12 V / 18 Ah batteries, this corresponds to a charging current of 0.9 A; this results in a maximum battery current of
3.1 A (= 155 mV).
• Guaranteed from 18 Ah if the quiescent current is less than 0.23 A (= 11.5 mV).
• When using other battery capacities or bridging times, the following calculation must be performed:
(quiescent current x quiescent bridging time) + (alarm current x alarm time) < effective battery capacity.
Displays
14 / 18 B6-PSU Power Supply Unit, Technical Description, T 811 039 en a
137,5
V  A
DC
AC
~
V   A   10mA
Ω
B6-PSU
+5V; 3,3V
NETOK
EIN
AUS
50mV/A
F5
F4
F1
F2
F3
VBAT       GNDBAT                        N       L       PE
Fig. 4  Battery current measurement
4 Displays
4.1 Fault displays
The document “Module faults”, which will provide a complete description of all module faults, is in preparation.
4.2 LED displays
The B6-PSU Power Supply Unit has two LED displays on the front side which indicate the current state of the board.
Display for Status Meaning
NET OK On Mains voltage present